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STEEL PLANT AT SALEM
f SHRI T. V. ANANDANJ

*195.   -{ SHRI RAM SINGH:
LSHRIR. T.PARTHASARATHY:

Will the Minister of IRON AND STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Report on the Salem Steel Plant prepared by Japanese experts has been received by Government;

(b) if so, whether any final decision has been taken;

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, when a decision will be taken ;
and

(d) whether any estimate has been prepared by any Indian team in respect of the proposed plant?

t[   ] Hindi transliteration.
JThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri T. V. Anandan.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRON AND STEEL (SHRI
P. C. SETHI): (a) Yes, Sir.

fb) No, Sir.

(c) Government are awaiting the comments of their consultants who are examining the report. A decision will be taken after the views   of  the Consultants arc available.

Id) Yes, Sir.

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY: May I know why the Government has caused this inordinate delay in establishing the steel plant at Salem when as early as 1955-56 the then Minister in charge of Iron and Steel. Mr.
T. T. Krishnamachari, had committed the Government to the establishment of ,i steel plant in Salem with the help of Neyveli
Lignite?

SHRI P. C. SETHI : Sir, a detailed project report was prepared by Messrs Dastur & Co. about the Salem steel plant but later on it was thought that the economic-, of the steel plant would not be feasible there and, therefore, when the Japanese team came here, we handed over the enquiry to them and now they have submitted then report which is being examined.

SHRI MULKA GOV1NDA REDDY: 1
would like to know the criteria for establishing a steel plant. It was proposed that a one-million ton steel plant should be established.
There are four claimants Mysore, Goa, Madras, Andhra. The fifth one is from Madhya Pradesh. May I know whether they will take the overall consideration of the shortage of steel that we require and whether they will take a final decision that they are going to have the fifth steel plant during the Fourth Plan, period, and what are the criteria'.'

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the establishment of a steel plant is concerned, this question relates to a particular steel plant at Salem. But as far as the criteria are concerned, we will go by the expert opinion and the availability of resources.

SHRI P. K. KUMAR AN: Prior to the report of these Japanese experts theie was another report submitted by BASIC. May I know what happened to that report, whether it is under consideration or it has been pigeon-holed?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I think the hon.
Member is confusing a bit about this particular project. This refers to a small steel plant for which the Madras Government initiated certain action. What he is referring to is the big steel complex for which the BASIC was appointed and they went into the question of Visakhapatnam, Hospet and other sides. So, that is a separate matter altogether. The hon.
Member knows that the entire thing depends on the dimension of the Fourth Plan so far as steel programme is concerned, and we arc awaiting the views of the Planning
Commission.

SHRIMATI   C.    AMMANNA    RAJA:
May I know who consulted this Japanese team, whether it was the Centre or the State?
At whose instance was it done and what was the recommendation?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, we have received the report from them and we have consulted them.

SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: There was a lot of controversy for the location of this steel plant, Visakhapatnam, Bailadila and all that. May I know whether this controversy has resulted in the change of portfolios of Ministers and therefore a fresh look is being given to the entire question and now the location of the steel plant will be decided entirely on its merits and not on any other consideration?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I think that interpretation is entirely uncalled for.

SHRIMATI C. AMMANNA RAJA: The
Minister says that the report was sent to them and then they consulted them. Before the report came, I want to know whether the State Government consulted them or the Centre consulted them.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I said we consulted them and we received the report. Of course, we consulted them in the later part.

SHRIMATI C. AMMANNA RAJA: I am not satisfied with the answer.

SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: What is the recommendation of the Japanese team regarding the Salem plant?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, the recommendation is two-fold. There are two alternatives. One is to produce 2,50,000 tons of alloy steel and another is to produce 5 lakh tons of steel, part of which will be mild steel and part alloy steel.

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY:   May
I know from the Government why they arc equating the Salem steel plant, decided 10 or 12 years earlier, with this Visakhapatnam and Hospet, etc. and thus giving the Salem steel plant a step-motherly treatment?

SHRIT. N.SINGH: There is no question of step-motherly treatment.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: The hon. Minister has stated that some steps were initiated by the Government of Madras. May I know whether the Government of India are dealing with this issue solely and directly or are they dealing with this issue in partnership with the State Government of Madras, because reports are there that Madras Government Ministers have been going to Japan to negotiate this steel plant project with Japanese entrepreneurs and the Japanese Government?
May I know if the Government of India are now prepared to devolve power to such an extent that the States of India would be permitted to compete in the world market for the same project and that these matters entirely relating to the, Government of India's sphere of power should be transferred or should be dealt with even partially by the State Governments ?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: There is no question of competition between the Central Government and the State Governments in this matter. As a matter of fact, in this question both the Central Government and the State Governments were involved. As a matter of fact, the Madras Minister, who went there went after foreign exchange was allocated by the Central Government. So, there is no question of competition.

SHRI D. THENGARI: Now that the Japanese experts have gone into this question are we to presume that there will be Japanese collaboration and, if so what will be the terms and conditions?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: We have referred the matter to the Central Engineering Designs Bureau and Dastur & Co. When we hear from them, we shall be able to decide.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: In view of the acute controversy regarding the location of steel mills and all that, may I know whether the Government will consider establishing a steel mill in all the States of India during the Fourth Plan?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I am afraid that proposition can not be accepted so lightly.
After allj the economics of every proposal have to be fully examined before public funds are committed for it. And that is the attitude which the Government of India are scrupulously following in all such proposals.
Even if I moot a proposal, that also has got to be examined fully in terms of its economics and all the reports have to be called for this purpose.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: Replying to my question, the hon. Ministers stated that they are awaiting the decision of the Planning Commission regarding the fifth steel plant.
Leaving alone the controversy whether it is Visakhapatnam or Hospet or Goa, may I know why there is so much delay in taking a decision ? When I look at the Plan, I find all arrangements in connection with the export of iron ore are going on with high speed, whether it is new lines or the improvement of ports. But as far as the setting up of new plants in our country is concerned, there is lot of delay.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: On an earlier occasion, I stated that we have been passing through some very difficult times in the last two years. We have lost two Prime Ministers in this short period and all this had i".i effect on our decisions through the Planning Commission. Other difficulties are also there, foreign exchange particularly, and we should give the Planning Commission some time to give their views on the question.

*196. [The questioner (Shri Rajnarairi) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 1178-1179
infra.]


TLREJECTION OF APPLICATION BY RAILWAY
SERVICE   COMMISSION   FOR   BEING   SIGNED

IN DEVANAGARI

♦197. SHRI     ATAL    BIHARI   VAJ-
PAYEE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the Railway

Service Commission, Calcutta, has rejected the application on the ground that it was signed by the applicant in Devanagari script;
and

(b) if so, the justification for rejection of the application?]

